



February 2020

**Freedom of Information Request Reference N°: FOI 000629/20**

I write in connection with your request for information received by Norfolk Constabulary on the 12<sup>th</sup> February 2020 in which you sought access to the following information:

I am writing to request the following information on trespass related to the use of the Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994. I would be very grateful if you could consider a request under the terms of the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act.

How many times has your Force used the police powers outlined below in the following years;

- 1      Trespass on land: directions to leave/remove vehicles - Section 61 Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994
  - 1      2010
  - 2      2011
  - 3      2012
  - 4      2013
  - 5      2014
  - 6      2015
  - 7      2016
  - 8      2017
  - 9      2018
  - 10     2019
  
- 2      Offence of Aggravated Trespass - Section 68 Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994 (amended by Section 59 Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003)
  - 1      2010
  - 2      2011
  - 3      2012
  - 4      2013
  - 5      2014
  - 6      2015
  - 7      2016
  - 8      2017
  - 9      2018
  - 10     2019
  
- 3      Power to remove persons committing or participating in aggravated trespass - Section 69 Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994
  - 1      2010
  - 2      2011
  - 3      2012
  - 4      2013
  - 5      2014
  - 6      2015
  - 7      2016
  - 8      2017

9 2018  
10 2019

## Response to your Request

The response provided below is correct as of 14<sup>th</sup> February 2020.

Norfolk Constabulary has considered your request and our response is below.

These are non-notifiable and were therefore not recorded on the crime recording system which was in use up to October 2015. The current crime recording system has been researched and the following have been identified as relevant to your request:

Q1 No relevant information held.

Q2

| Year | Short Title  | Total Recorded |
|------|--|----------------|
| 2017 | Obstructing or disputing a lawful activity or seeking to intimidate someone to do so (aggravated trespass) | 2              |
| 2018 | Obstructing or disputing a lawful activity or seeking to intimidate someone to do so (aggravated trespass) | 1              |

Q3

| Year | Short Title   | Total Recorded |
|------|---|----------------|
| 2017 | Failure to leave land when directed or returning within three months of the direction (Aggravated Trespass) | 1              |